

S

A

M

COMPANY

ENT (LONG)

P

L

E

S

A

M

P

L

E

THIS AGREEMENT is made the
BETWEEN:

- (1) <<Insert Company Name incorporation>> under No. <<Insert Registered office>>
- (2) <<Insert Consulting Company Country of incorporation>> whose registered office is <<Insert office of Consulting Company>> (“the “**Consulting Company**”

incorporated in <<Insert Country of incorporation>> whose registered office is at <<Insert office of Consulting Company>> (“the “**Company**”); and
Company incorporated in <<Insert Country of incorporation>> whose registered office is <<Insert office of Consulting Company>>

WHEREAS:

- A. At all material times the Company is engaged in the business of <<Insert Company's type of business>>;
- B. At all material times the Company is engaged in business offering consultancy services in relation to <<Insert type of service offered>> matters and is willing and able to provide such services as contemplated by this Agreement;
- C. The Company wishes to engage the Consulting Company;
- D. The Company has offered to engage the Consulting Company and the Consulting Company has accepted the offer.

the business of <<Insert Company's type of business>>;
is engaged in business offering consultancy services in relation to <<Insert type of service offered>> and related matters to the Company for the period of <<Insert period of time>> in accordance with the terms, conditions, terms of reference and abilities of the Consulting Company, and the Consulting Company has accepted the offer.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. **Definitions and Interpretation**
 - 1.1 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - “the Business”
 - “Business Day”
 - “Business Hours”
 - “Commencement Date”
 - “Confidential Information”

otherwise requires:
referred to above, as carried on by the Company from time to time during the period of this Agreement;
(other than Saturday or Sunday) on which the Company is open for their full range of services at <<Insert town, city, region etc>>;
<<Insert business hours>>;
the Commencement date (i.e. a date which is the date of the Agreement>>;
in respect of an individual or a company;
methods, plans, systems, processes or projects;
secrets; or
services;
of any of those products or services;
suppliers, customers or clients;
confidentiality or in respect of an obligation to a third party;

“Data Protection Legislation”

S

legislation in force from time to time applicable to data protection and not limited to, the UK GDPR (the version of the General Data Protection Regulation (679), as it forms part of the law of Scotland, and Northern Ireland by the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (and regulations made under that Act) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 as amended;

“Documents”

A

limited to, inventions, improvements, designs, models, prototypes, drawings, manuals, Source Codes

“Facilities”

set out in the Schedule and referred

“Fees”

M

to be paid by the Company to the Employer in consideration of the Scheduled Services set out with the Schedule hereto;

[“Group”

means any company, that company

including the Holding Company; and any Subsidiaries of that Holding Company

[“Holding Company”

means that company or that company which is a Subsidiary of any such Subsidiary;]

“Intellectual Property”

P

means in relation to that expression by Section 2 of the Intellectual Property Act 2006;]

includes any registered or unregistered trade mark, copyright, database right, registered design, or any other form of intellectual property right or application for any of the foregoing, or any other form of technical or commercial protection or other form of protection in that

“Locations and Premises”

means the locations and premises as set out in the

“Scheduled Services”

L

means the Scheduled Services as set out in the

“Services”

means the Scheduled Services and/or such other services as the Employer may reasonably request [in writing] from time to time;

[“Subsidiary”

means in relation to that expression by Section 2 of the Companies Act 2006;]

“Source Code”

E

means any computer software program in

“Workers”

"Working Day"

"Working Hour"

"Year"

1.2 Unless the context of

1.2.1 "writing", and
communicat

1.2.2 a statute or
provision as

1.2.3 "this Agreement"
this Agreement
document a
from time to

1.2.4 Clauses and
and to this A
are, unless o
of the Claus

1.3 In this Agreement:

1.3.1 all agreement
comprise mo

1.3.2 any referenc
personal re
assignees;

1.3.3 any referenc
association,

1.3.4 words impor
and

1.3.5 words impor

1.4 The headings in thi
its interpretation.

2. **Appointment of the Cons**

2.1 The Company appo
effect from the Co
until this Agreement

2.2 The Agreement ma

S

A

M

P

L

E

skilled, trained and capable
by the Consulting Company to
for the Company being employees
pany, or self-employed individuals,
d to the Consulting Company by
any;

ing a Sunday or public holiday),
than <<7>> Working Hours;

al work exclusive of meal or other

365 (or in the case of a leap year,
on the Commencement Date and
at date during the continuance of

reference in this Agreement to:

ion, includes a reference to any
other electronic similar means;

e is a reference to that statute or
at the relevant time;

reement or document referred to in
ment or such other agreement or
plemented, modified or novated
chedules;

ces to Clauses and Schedules of
s to Sub-Clauses and Paragraphs
ces to Sub-Clauses or Paragraphs
e reference appears.

he parties to the Agreement which
ntity shall be joint and several;

es a reference to their respective
ccessors in title and permitted

ny body corporate, unincorporated
legal entity;

include the plural and vice versa;

any other gender.

venience only and shall not affect

uration

pany to provides the Services with
<<Insert Termination Date>> or
nce with Clause 12 below.

hewed by mutual agreement of the

S

parties in writing.

3. **Time for Performance**

Any time for provision of the Services in the Schedule hereto and time shall be of the essence. If no time for provision of (they are Scheduled Services) is specified, the Consulting Company shall provide the Services as soon as practicable.

4. **Obligations of the Consulting Company**

4.1 Throughout the period of the Services, the Consulting Company shall:

4.1.1 provide the Services in accordance with the Schedule;

4.1.2 [perform the Services at the Company's premises];

4.1.3 ensure that the Services are performed in accordance with the best practice, methods, techniques and standards are employed in the industry;

4.1.4 ensure that the Services are performed with the care, skill and diligence required in the industry and in accordance with best practice in the Consulting industry;

4.1.5 ensure that the Services are performed in accordance with the instructions issued by the Workers;

4.1.6 keep detailed records of the Services undertaken in connection with the provision of the Services and, at the Company's reasonable request, make such records available for inspection and/or provide copies thereof to the Company at the Company's expense;

4.1.7 ensure that the Services are performed at the Location specified in the Schedule from time to time;

4.1.8 not do or omit anything which would constitute a breach of this Agreement;

4.1.9 submit to the Company, in the Company's format in respect of the Services, copies of all documents which shall be signed by an authorised signatory of the Company; and

4.1.10 comply with any reasonable instructions of the Company, which may be issued in writing.

4.2 The Consulting Company shall engage in the Services [one or more] [all] of the Workers specified in the Schedule.

4.3 [Whether or not the Workers are set out in the Schedule, the Consulting Company may, at its discretion engage in the Services [as well] [or][instead] and provided that it shall have given reasonable notice to the Workers (their engagement in the Services) of the names and details of the Workers and the Company has not made any reasonable request for their details (see Sub-Clause 17.3).]

4.4 Where any Worker is engaged by the Consulting Company, the Consulting Company shall, in relation to that employed Worker, undertake the following obligations that it shall:

4.4.1 observe and ensure that the employed Worker observes and complies with the conditions of employment of the employed Worker and shall forthwith, on written demand from the Consulting Company, produce to the Company

A

M

P

L

E

S

11.4 The type(s) of processing, and the nature and purpose of the processing shall be set out in Part J of the Schedule to this Agreement.

11.5 The Data Controller shall ensure that it has in place all necessary consents and notices required for the transfer of personal data to the Data Processor for the purposes set out in Part J of the Schedule to this Agreement.

11.6 The Data Processor shall ensure that it processes any personal data processed by it in accordance with the following instructions under this Agreement:

11.6.1 Process the personal data in accordance with the written instructions of the Data Controller unless the Data Controller is otherwise required to process the personal data. The Data Processor shall promptly notify the Data Controller of any such instructions unless prohibited from doing so by law;

11.6.2 Ensure that appropriate technical and organisational measures (including encryption) are in place (as a Data Controller) to protect the personal data from unlawful processing, accidental loss, damage or destruction. Such measures shall be proportionate to the potential harm that may be caused by such events, taking into account the state of the art, the nature of the data and the cost of implementing those measures. The specific measures to be taken shall be agreed between the Data Controller and the Data Processor and set out in Part J of the Schedule to this Agreement.

11.6.3 Ensure that only those persons who have been granted access to the personal data (whether as employees or contractors) are contractually obliged to keep such data confidential.

11.6.4 Not transfer personal data outside of the UK without the prior written consent of the Data Controller and only if the following conditions are satisfied:

11.6.4.1 The Data Controller and/or the Data Processor has implemented suitable safeguards for the transfer of personal data;

11.6.4.2 The personal data subjects have enforceable rights and remedies;

11.6.4.3 The Data Processor complies with its obligations under applicable Data Protection Legislation, providing an adequate level of protection for any and all personal data so transferred;

11.6.4.4 The Data Processor complies with all reasonable requirements advanced by the Data Controller in relation to the processing of the personal data.

11.6.5 Assist the Data Controller, at the Data Controller's cost, in responding to any and all requests from personal data subjects and in ensuring its compliance with applicable Data Protection Legislation with respect to data subject assessments, and consultations with supervisory authorities (including, but not limited to, the Information Commissioner's Office);

11.6.6 Notify the Data Controller of any breach, or suspected breach, of the Agreement, without undue delay of a personal data breach;

A

M

P

L

E

S

11.6.7 On the Data Controller's instruction, delete (or otherwise dispose of) all copies of the Data Controller's Agreement unless it is required to retain such data by law; and

delete (or otherwise dispose of) all copies thereof to the extent permitted by law; and any and all copies thereof to the extent permitted by law; and

11.6.8 Maintain complete and accurate records of all processing activities and the technical and organisational measures implemented necessary to ensure compliance with Clause 11 and to allow for audits by the Data Controller or other persons designated by the Data Controller.

records of all processing activities and the technical and organisational measures implemented necessary to ensure compliance with Clause 11 and to allow for audits by the Data Controller or other persons designated by the Data Controller.

11.7 [The Data Processor shall comply with any of its obligations with respect to the processing of personal data under this Clause 11.]

[The Data Processor shall comply with any of its obligations with respect to the processing of personal data under this Clause 11.]

OR

11.7 [The Data Processor shall comply with any of its obligations with respect to the processing of personal data under this Clause 11 without the prior written consent of the Data Controller (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld). Where the Data Processor appoints a sub-processor, the Data Processor shall ensure that the sub-processor, which shall be subject to the same obligations as are imposed upon the Data Processor under Clause 11 and which shall permit both the Data Controller and the Data Processor to enforce those obligations; and

comply with any of its obligations to a sub-processor with respect to the processing of personal data under this Clause 11 without the prior written consent of the Data Controller (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld). Where the Data Processor appoints a sub-processor, the Data Processor shall ensure that the sub-processor, which shall be subject to the same obligations as are imposed upon the Data Processor under Clause 11 and which shall permit both the Data Controller and the Data Processor to enforce those obligations; and

11.7.1 Enter into a written agreement with the sub-processor, which shall impose upon the sub-processor the same obligations as are imposed upon the Data Processor under Clause 11 and which shall permit both the Data Controller and the Data Processor to enforce those obligations; and

the sub-processor, which shall be subject to the same obligations as are imposed upon the Data Processor under Clause 11 and which shall permit both the Data Controller and the Data Processor to enforce those obligations; and

11.7.2 Ensure that the sub-processor complies fully with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation.]

the sub-processor complies fully with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation.]

11.8 Either Party may, at any time, terminate this Agreement by giving the other Party <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other Party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

Either Party may, at any time, terminate this Agreement by giving the other Party <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other Party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

12. Termination

12.1 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

12.2 The Company may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Consulting Company:

at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

12.2.1 commits any breach of the Agreement which is capable of being remedied and, in the case of a breach which is capable of being remedied, it remedies the breach within <<21>> days after receiving written notice of the breach and requiring it to be remedied;

at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

12.2.2 becomes permanently incapable of providing the Services; or

at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

12.2.3 goes into liquidation or is taken over by a receiver or administrator or a similar person or action as a result of any insolvency proceedings in any jurisdiction.

at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

12.3 The Consulting Company may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Company:

at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

12.3.1 commits any breach of the Agreement which is capable of being remedied and, in the case of a breach which is capable of being remedied, it remedies the breach within <<21>> days' of receiving written notice of the breach and requiring it to be remedied;

at any time by giving the other party not less than <<insert period, e.g. 30 calendar days'>> notice, after which the other party shall replace the existing provisions of this Agreement, including the processing clauses or similar terms, with the provisions of a new scheme. Such terms shall apply from the date of replacement.]

A

M

P

L

E

S A M P L E

performing its obligations that is beyond the control of the Party. Such causes include, but are not limited to, war, civil unrest, riot, insurrection, rebellion, strike, lockout, failure, industrial action, fire, flood, storms, earthquakes, acts of terrorism, acts of war or any other similar or dissimilar event or circumstance beyond the control of the Party in question.

15.2 [In the event that a Party cannot perform their obligations hereunder as a result of a continuous period of <<insert period>>, the other Party shall terminate this Agreement by written notice at the time of such termination. In the event of such termination, the Parties shall agree upon the payment for all work completed up to the date of termination. The Party shall take into account any prior contractual commitments on the performance of this Agreement.]

16 Nature of Engagement etc

16.1 The Consulting Company and working methods and those of the Workers engaged shall at all times be exclusively for the Consulting Company. The Consulting Company shall not supervise, direct and control. The Consulting Company or any Worker shall not direct or control the Consulting Company or any Worker and any have any right to do so.

16.2 Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the Consulting Company shall at all times be exclusively organising and entitled to organise where, when, how, and the manner in which the Services are performed but shall liaise with the Company to ensure that the Company's account is taken of the Company's requirements.

16.3 The engagement under this Agreement is mutually non-exclusive that is to say that at any time the Consulting Company and Workers can provide to other clients services which are similar to the Services and the Consulting Company can engage other Workers to provide it with services which are similar to the Services.

16.4 The Consulting Company shall make its services available except to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement. The engagement and appointment of the Workers to provide Services under this Agreement does not create any obligations on the part of the Consulting Company to enter or accept any further contract, engagement or service relationship shall hereby be created or implied.

17 Engagement of Workers etc

17.1 The Consulting Company may substitute any Worker for any Worker/s engaged by it or may engage any other Worker/s for the Services, provided that any Worker/s chosen by the Consulting Company have adequate and suitable skills, capabilities and experience to provide the Services.

17.2 The Consulting Company shall make reasonable endeavours to avoid or minimise such changes and shall consult with the Company beforehand about any change in engagement of Workers. The Consulting Company shall in any event provide such substitute Workers where the provision of the Services is unduly delayed by the Company (or its representative) that a delay is unacceptable or where it is necessary to provide such a substitute

S

or addition.

17.3 The Company shall only accept any Worker/s if in its reasonable opinion the Worker/s do not have the necessary skill, capability or experience to perform the duties of the position.

to accept any Worker/s if in its reasonable opinion the Worker/s do not have the necessary skill, capability or experience to perform the duties of the position.

18 Status of Consulting Company

18.1 The Consulting Company shall be an independent contractor.

an independent contractor.

18.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall entitle the Consulting Company to require any of the Workers to be an employee of the Company and neither the Consulting Company nor the Company shall hold themselves out as such.

Nothing in this Agreement shall entitle the Consulting Company or any of the Workers to be an employee of the Company and neither the Consulting Company nor the Company shall hold themselves out as such.

19 No Waiver

No failure or delay by either party in exercising any right or remedy shall be deemed to be a waiver of any provision of this Agreement or a breach of the same or any other provision of this Agreement.

No failure or delay by either party in exercising any right or remedy shall be deemed to be a waiver of any provision of this Agreement or a breach of the same or any other provision of this Agreement.

20 Severance

If any provision of this Agreement shall be found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain valid as to its other provisions.

If any provision of this Agreement shall be found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain valid as to its other provisions.

21 Entire Agreement

21.1 [Subject to the provisions of Clause 11] this Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties and replaces all previous agreements and understandings between the parties.

[Subject to the provisions of Clause 11] **OR** [This] This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties and replaces all previous agreements and understandings between the parties.

21.2 Each party acknowledges that it is entering into this Agreement, it is not relying on any representation or statement of the other party except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

Each party acknowledges that it is entering into this Agreement, it is not relying on any representation or statement of the other party except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

21.3 Without limiting the remedies available in respect of a breach of contract, the parties acknowledge that they have relied in entering into this Agreement on the provisions of this Agreement and a party's only remedy is for breach of contract. The Agreement purports to exclude liability for any fraudulent misstatements.

Without limiting the remedies available in respect of a breach of contract, the parties acknowledge that they have relied in entering into this Agreement on the provisions of this Agreement and a party's only remedy is for breach of contract. The Agreement purports to exclude liability for any fraudulent misstatements.

22 Non – Assignment

22.1 Subject to [Sub-clause 11.1] this Agreement is personal to the parties and neither party may assign, mortgage, charge (otherwise than as provided hereunder) or sub-license any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.

Subject to [Sub-clause 11.1] this Agreement is personal to the parties and neither party may assign, mortgage, charge (otherwise than as provided hereunder) or sub-license any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.

22.2 [Each party shall be bound to and to exercise any rights or obligations under this Agreement through any other Member of its company and any act or omission of that other Member shall, for all purposes of this Agreement, be deemed to be the act or omission of the party.]

[Each party shall be bound to and to exercise any rights or obligations under this Agreement through any other Member of its company and any act or omission of that other Member shall, for all purposes of this Agreement, be deemed to be the act or omission of the party.]

23 Third Party Rights

The parties do not intend this Agreement to be enforceable under or by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to this Agreement.

The parties do not intend this Agreement to be enforceable under or by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to this Agreement.

24 Notices and Services

24.1 All notices to be given by either party to the other shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the other party at the address specified in Clause 11.

All notices to be given by either party to the other shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the other party at the address specified in Clause 11.

A

M

P

L

E

S

be in writing and served personally or sent by first class prepaid post or by email and duly served:

personally or sent by first class prepaid post or by email and duly served:

24.1.1 in the case of the Company, personally, at the time of delivery;

personally, at the time of delivery;

24.1.2 in the case of the Consulting Company, by first class prepaid post, 2 Business Days after the date of the notice;

by first class prepaid post, 2 Business Days after the date of the notice;

24.1.3 in the case of the Consulting Company, by email and a return email receipt is generated.

by email and a return email receipt is generated.

24.2 All notices given under clause 24.1.2 shall be delivered to the registered [or principal] address of the party [or to such other address as the party may be notified to effect from time to time].

24.1.2 shall be delivered to the registered [or principal] address of the party [or to such other address as the party may be notified to effect from time to time].

24.3 All notices given under clause 24.1.3 shall be addressed to the email address of the party.

shall be addressed to the email address of the party.

EITHER

[the following email address of the Consulting Company: <<insert email address>>]

>>

or if the addressee is not known to the Consulting Company, then to the latest email address for the purpose of clause 24.3, then instead to the latest email address so notified to the Consulting Company.

other party of some other email address notified to the Consulting Company under clause 24.3, then instead to the latest email address so notified to the Consulting Company.

OR

[the following email address of the Consulting Company: <<insert email address>>]

>>

OR

[the most recent email address of the Consulting Company]

other party.]

25 Arbitration

25.1 All disputes, differences, claims, rights or obligations arising out of this Agreement shall be referred to arbitration by the parties or, failing agreement, by an arbitrator to be appointed at the request of either party to The Law Society of London. The arbitrator shall be appointed in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996 or of such Act for the time being in force.

out of this Agreement or as to the construction of this Agreement shall be referred to arbitration by the parties or, failing agreement, by an arbitrator to be appointed at the request of either party to The Law Society of London. The arbitrator shall be appointed in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996 or of such Act for the time being in force.

25.2 The parties agree to waive their right to apply to the courts concerning arbitration.

application or appeal to the English courts concerning arbitration in the course of the arbitration.

26 Agreement in Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement if each counterpart is identical to the other counterparts.

shall come into force once each party has executed a counterpart of this Agreement and the counterparts shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement if each counterpart is identical to the other counterparts.

27 Set Off

Both the Company and the Consulting Company shall be entitled to set off against any obligation owed by it to the other party any amount due to it from the other party.

secured obligation due to it from the other party.

28 Applicable Law and Jurisdiction

28.1 This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

A

M

P

L

E

S

laws of England and

28.2 The parties agree to the jurisdiction of the courts of England and

] [non-exclusive] jurisdiction of the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed the day and year first

executed the day and year first

SIGNED by

<<Insert name of person signing for and on behalf of <<Insert Company Name>>

In the presence of

<<Name & Address of Witness>>

A

SIGNED by

<<Insert name of person signing for and on behalf of <<Insert Consultant Name>> Limited

Limited

In the presence of

<<Name & Address of Witness>>

M

<<Insert description of the Services to be provided>>

B. Time For Completion of Services

ed Services

<<Insert time in which each of the Services should be completed>>

uld be completed>>

Scheduled Service	Date that Fees fall due
<<Insert Scheduled Service>>	<<Insert due date for payment>>
<<Insert Scheduled Service>>	<<Insert due date for payment>>
<<Insert Scheduled Service>>	<<Insert due date for payment>>

D. Invoices and Receipts/Vouchers

chers

Scheduled Service	Invoices and Receipts/Vouchers from Consultant Due
<<Insert Scheduled Service>>	ate that invoice and receipt due to <<Insert Consultant Name>>
<<Insert Scheduled Service>>	ate that invoice and receipt due to <<Insert Consultant Name>>
<<Insert Scheduled Service>>	ate that invoice and receipt due to <<Insert Consultant Name>>

P

L

E

S

[All of the following individuals will]

OR

[One or more of the following individuals]

be engaged in the Services:

<<Insert full names of employees and other individuals who [will] [may] be engaged in the Services>>

F. Location of Services

<< Insert locations and premises at which the Company is to provide the Services or Consulting Services >>

G

<<Insert list of Permits and Permissions>>

H. Safety and Security Requirements

<<Insert list of Safety and Security Requirements>>

M

<<Insert list of Facilities here>>

Pursuant to Clause 11.4, the following details of the nature and purpose of the processing of personal data, the scope, and the processing:

<<Insert full details>>]

[Pursuant to Clause 11.6.2, the following details of the technical and organisational measures agreed:

<<Insert full details>>]]

P

L

E